

**HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH AT BILASPUR****WPS No. 4254 of 2023**KAMESHWAR KUMAR YADAV **versus** STATE OF CHHATTISGARHWPS/5884/2023,WPS/300/2024,WPS/125/2024,WPS/5446/2023**Order Sheet**

|                   |   |
|-------------------|---|
|                   |   |
| <b>11/02/2026</b> | <p>Mr. Parth Kumar Jha, Advocate, Mr. Viprasen Agrawal and Ms. Ankita Gouraha, Advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. Tanmay Thomas, Advocate for the respective petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Ashutosh Shukla, P. L. for the State.</p> <p>Ms. Akanksha Singh, Advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. Avinash Singh and Mr. Arpit Parakh, Advocate appearing on behalf of Mr. Animesh Tiwari, Advocate for the respective respondents.</p> <p>Learned counsel for the petitioner submits that an identical issue is presently pending consideration before the Hon'ble Supreme Court in matters pertaining to the States</p> |

of Madhya Pradesh and Chhattisgarh. It is further submitted that the Hon'ble Supreme Court, vide order dated 04.12.2025, has directed that the matter relating to the State of Madhya Pradesh be heard in the first instance and thereafter the matter concerning the State of Chhattisgarh. In view thereof, learned counsel seeks some time in the present matter.

Considering the aforesaid submission and the pendency of the issue before the Hon'ble Supreme Court, further hearing of the case is deferred.

List the matter after six weeks.

**Sd/-**

(Amitendra Kishore Prasad)

**Judge**

*Shayna*